

The Mizoram Gazette EXTRA ORDINARY Published by Authority

Regn No. NE-313 (MZ) 2006-2008

Rs. 2/- per issue

VOL - XXXVIII Aizawl, Friday, 24.4.2009, Vaisakha 4, S.E 1931, Issue No.195

NOTIFICATION

No.A.26020/1/93-DCA: the 20th April, 2009. In pursuance of paragraph 11 of the Sixth Schedule to the Constitution of India, the following Amendment Rules made by the Mara Autonomous District Council as approved by the Governor of Mizoram is hereby published for general information namely :-

The Mara Autonomous District Council (Salaries, Allowances and Pension of Members) (Amendment) Rules, 2006. [vide Governor of Mizoram's approval dt. 10.9.2008].

C. Chalsawithanga, Under Secretary to the Govt. of Mizoram, District Council Affairs Department.

THE MARA AUTONOMOUS DISTRICT COUNCIL (SALARIES, ALLOWANCES AND PENSION OF MEMBERS) (AMENDMENT) RULES, 2006.

To further amend the Mara Autonomous District Council (Salaries, Allowances and Pension of Members) Rules, 2003 hereinafter called the "Principal Rules" to provide for the Salaries, Allowances and Pension of Members of the Mara Autonomous District Council in Mizoram.

It is hereby enacted by the Mara Autonomous District Council in the fifty seven years of the Republic of India as follows :-

1.

2.

(2)

Short title and Commencement

- (1) These rules may be called the Mara Autonomous District Council (Salaries, Allowances and Pension of Members) (Amendment) Rules, 2006.
 - (2) They shall be deemed to have come into force with retrospective effect from 1st April, 2005.

Amendment of Rule 12 :

- In the Principal rules, for sub-rule (2) of Rule 12, the following shall be substituted, namely-
- (1) The amount of pension payable shall be as follows :-
- (a) There shall be paid Rs. 4,500/- (Rupees four thousand and five hundred) only per month to a Member who had beelected/nominated once for 5 (five) years or for any period shorter than 5 (five) years.
- (b) There shall be paid Rs. 6,000/- (Rupees six thousand) only per month to a Member who had been elected three terms or more before the commencement of these rules.
- (c) Where any person has been re-elected after the commencement of these rules for another term, whether he has completed the term or not, he shall be entitled to an additional pension of one thousand five hundred rupees.
- (a) The pension shall be increased by 5 (five) percent annually at simple rate.
- (b) In no case shall the pension payable to Member exceed ten thousand rupees.
- 3. Where any person entitled to pension under sub-rule (2) of Rule 12 :-
- (a) Is elected to the Office of the President or Vice President of India or is appointed to the Office of the Governor of any State or the Administrator of any Territory.

Or

- (b) Becomes a Member of an Autonomous District Council. Or
- Is employed on a salary under the Central Government or any State Government or any Corporation owned or controlled by the Central Government or any State Government or any Local Authority or becomes otherwise entitled to any remuneration from such Government, corporation or local authority.

2

Such person shall not be entitled to pension under sub-rule (2) of rule 12 for the period during which he continues to hold such office or as such Member, or is so employed, or continues to be to hold such office or as such Member, or is so employed, or continues to be entitled to such remuneration.

Provided that where the salary payable to such person for holding such office or being such Member or so employed, or where the remuneration reffered to the clause (c) payable to such person is, in either case, is less than the person payable to him under sub-rule (2) of rule 12, such person shall be entitled only to receive the balance as pension under that sub-rule.

Where any person entitled to pension under sub-rule (2) of rule 12 is also entitled to any other pension, such person shall be entitled to receive pension under sub-rule (2) of rule 12 in addition to such pension.

Provided that if any doubt arises as to the interpretation of any of the provision of these Rules, the decision of the Autonomous District Council Chairman shall be final.

> F.C. Zase, Chairman, Mara Autonomous District Council, Siaha.

AUTHENTICATION

I do hereby certify that the above rules namely; the Mara Autonomous District Council (Salaries, Allowances and Pension of Members) (Amendment) Rules, 2006 was passed by the Mara Autonomous District Council in its meeting held on the 9th February, 2009.

AND

In authentication thereof, I give my signature this day the Ninth February, Two thousand Nine, Anno Domini.

F.C. Zase, Chiarman, Mara Autonomous district Council, Siaha.

4.